•	 the annual rate of TFR increase, according to art. 2120 of the Civil Code, is equal to 75% of inflation
plus 1.5 percentage points;

•	 the annual advance and turnover frequencies are derived from historical experiences of the Group
and the frequencies arising from the experience of the Actuary on a significant number of similar
companies;

•	 for the demographic technical bases, it is noted that:

-- for “death”, the tables TG62 (Premungas, Electricity and gas discount) and RG48 (other plans)
were used;

-- for “inability”, the INPS tables divided by age and gender were used;

-- for “retirement”, the 100% parameter was used upon reaching the requirements of AGO
(Obligatory General Insurance);

-- for the “probability of leaving the family”, the table in the INPS model was used for projections
to 2010;

-- for the “frequency of the various structures of surviving nuclei and average age of members”, the
table in the INPS model was used for projections to 2010.

As required by IAS 19, the sensitivity for post-employment employee benefit obligations is outlined
below:

thousands of euro Turnover rate
+ 1%

Turnover rate
- 1%

Inflation rate
+ 0.25%

Inflation rate
- 0.25%

Actualization
rate

+ 0.25%

Actualization
rate

- 0.25%

Employee leaving
entitlement (TFR)

 27,475  27,741  27,896  27,312  27,137  28,080

thousands of euro Actualization
rate

+ 0.25%

Actualization
rate

- 0.25%

Mortality table
increased

by 10%

Mortality table
decreased

by 10%

Premungas  23,985  24,870  23,263  25,720

Electricity and gas discount  83,136  87,918  88,070  83,151

Additional months  3,192  3,373 n.s. n.s.

19) Provisions for risks, charges and liabilities for landfills
thousands of euro Balance at

12 31 2016
Effect

of non-
recurring

transactions

Provisions Releases Utilizations Other
changes

Balance at
12 31 2017

Tax provisions 3,912 - 601 (2,155) (51)  2,307

Personnel lawsuits and disputes
provisions

31,641 (316) 963 (5,169) (6,858) 482  20,743

Other risk provisions 144,076 - 6,917 (434) (8,520) (191)  141,848

Provisions for risks, charges
and liabilities for landfills

179,629 (316) 8,481 (7,758) (15,429) 291 164,898

3 Notes

62

“Tax Provisions”, which amounted to 2,307 thousand euro, refer to provisions for pending or potential
litigation with the tax authorities or territorial entities for levies and direct and indirect taxes. The
changes in the year were related to the provisions for 601 thousand euro and releases for 2,155
thousand euro, mainly relating to the ICI/IMU dispute with some regional authorities. Utilizations, for
51 thousand euro, refer to disbursements for the year resulting from the closure of some disputes in
which the company was unsuccessful.

The “Personnel lawsuits and disputes provisions” amounted to 20,743 thousand euro and refer to

[…]

Cash flow hedge Collar - - - - 114.3 133.3 (10.6) (14.8)

Total   - -   (10.6) (14.8)

The table below illustrates the underlying of outstanding derivatives at December 31, 2017:

Loan Derivative Accounting

A2A S.p.A. loan with BEI: expiring in
November 2023, residual balance
at December 31, 2017 amounting
to 114.3 million euro, at floating
rate interest.

Collar to fully cover the loan and
the same maturity, with a floor on
Euribor rate 2.99% and 4.65% cap.
At December 31, 2017, the fair value
was negative for 10.6 million euro.

The loan is measured at amortized
cost.
The collar is a cash flow hedge,
with 100% recognized in a specific
equity reserve.

In order to allow a broader understanding of the risks of changes in the interest rates to which the
company is subject, a sensitivity analysis of financial expenses was conducted as interest rates varied,
applying to financial indebtedness and derivative financial contracts. (excluding leasing contracts and
related derivatives) a theoretical variation upwards and downwards of 50 basis points of the reference
Euribor interest rates. The following table shows the results of this sensitivity analysis:

millions of euro YEAR 2017

-50 bps +50 bps

Increase (decrease) in net financial expenses (1.9) 1.9

A sensitivity analysis is provided relating to possible changes in the fair value of derivatives (excluding
cross currency swaps) on shifting the forward rate curve by +50 bps and -50 bps:

millions of euro 12 31 2017
(base case: -10.6)

12 31 2016
(base case: -14.8)

-50 bps +50 bps -50 bps +50 bps

Change in fair value of derivatives (1.9) 1.8 (2.6) 2.4

(of which cash flow hedges) (1.9) 1.8 (2.6) 2.4

(of which fair value hedges) - - - -

This sensitivity analysis is calculated to determine the effect of the change of the forward interest rate
curve of the fair value of derivatives ignoring any impact of the adjustment due to counterparty risk –
“Bilateral Credit Value Adjustment” (bCVA) – introduced in the calculation of fair value in accordance
with international accounting standard IFRS13.

93

A2A Separate financial statements 2017

Overview of
performance,
financial
conditions
and net debt

1 Financial
statements

2 Financial
statements
pursuant to
Consob
Resolution no.
17221 of March